
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 21 September 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Les Fry, Andrew Starr and Sarah Williams 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 
 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR THE FOYER, 
REGENT CINEMA, LYME REGIS 
 

7 - 86 

 An application has been made for a new premises licence for The 
Foyer at the Regent Cinema in Lyme Regi
[...]
e will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 
 

 advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 
 
The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub Committee 

21 September 2023 

New Premises Licence Application – The 
Foyer, Regent Cinema, Lyme Regis 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:        Cllr L Beddow, Culture and Communities    
 
Local Councillor(s):  Cllr B Bawden 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  
     
Report Author:  Aileen Powell 
Job Title:  Licensing Team Leader 
Tel:  01258 484022  
Email:  Aileen.Powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary:  An application has been made for a new premises licence for The Foyer 
at the Regent Cinema in Lyme Regis.  The application has been out to public consultation 
and has attracted relevant representations.  A Licensing Sub Committee must consider 
the application and representations at a public hearing. 
 
Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of writ
[...]
advertising 
requirements it had to be re-submitted. 
 

2.3 The application is for the following hours; - 
 
Live and Recorded music, indoors only. 
Everyday  0900 – 2300 
 
The supply of alcohol, on and off the premises. 
Everyday 1100 – 2300 
 
Opening Hours 
Everyday 0900 – 2300 

 
2.4 The operating schedule contains the steps which would be converted into 

conditions on a licence if it is granted as follows: 
 

No entry or re-entry after 23:00, with relevant signage 
A challenge 25 policy for preventing underage sales 
Staff training 
A refusals book 
Searches to be carried out for drugs and weapons 
Regular checks of the toilets 
A crowd control policy 
Occupancy in the Foyer restricted to 60 people 
No outside speakers 
Regular checks of noise levels 
Notices for people leaving the premises to do so quietly 
Under 18s to be accompanied by adults 

  

Page 8

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1149896/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_December_2022__002_.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf


3 Representations from Responsible Authorities 
 
3.1 Section 13 of the Licensing Act contains the list of Responsible Authorities who 

must be consulted on each application. In accordance with this section Dorset 
Police, Dorset and Wiltshire Fire Service, Public Health Dorset, the Immigration 
Authority, Dorset Council Trading Standards, Dorset Council Children’s Services, 
Dorset Council Planning, Dorset Council Licensing, Dorset Council Environmental 
Protection and Dorset Council Health and Safety have all been consulted. 

 
3.2 Dorset Councils Environmental Protection have requested that any bottling down 

is done between 0800 and 2000hrs to prevent nuisance from this activity. The 
applicant has 
[...]
Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the 
premises for the provision of late night refreshment at 
different times, to those listed in the column on the left, 
please list (please read guidance note 6)
     

           

Sat            

           

Sun            

           

13

Appendix 1 - Application 

Page 25



J

Supply of alcohol
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7)

Will the supply of alcohol be for 
consumption – please tick (please read 
guidance note 8)  

On the 
premises

Off the 
premises

Day Start
Finis
h

Both /

Mon 1100
     

2300
     

State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol 
(please read guidance note 5)
                

Tue 1100
     

2300
     

           

Wed 1100
     

2300
     

           

Thur 1100
     

2300
     

Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the 
premises for the supply of alcohol at different times to 
those listed in the column on the left, please list (please 
read guidance note 6)
     

           

Fri 1100
     

2300
     

           

Sat 1100
     

2300
     

           

Sun 1100
     

2300
     

           

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the 
licence as designated premises supervisor (Please see declaration about the 
entitlement to work in the checklist at the end of the form):

Name     Jason Barber 

Date of birth                                     

Address

   

Postcode       

Personal licence number (if known)
     PA1340 

Issuing licensing authority (if known)
     West Dorset  

14

Appendix 1 - Application 

Page 26



K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other 
entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise 
to concern in respect of children (please read guidance note 9).
     N/A

L

Hours premises are 
open to the public
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7)

State any seasonal variations (please 
[...]
 the customer area to advise that CCTV is in 
operation. 

 
Should the CCTV become non-functional this will be reported immediately to the 
Licensing Authority. 

 
2. CCTV cameras shall monitor all areas used by premise patrons including any external 

area to monitor numbers and prevent crime and disorder. 
 
3. At the commencement of work security personnel should ensure that they are recorded 

on the CCTV system and that a clear head and shoulders image showing their face 
clear of any hat, glasses or other obstruction is recorded. 

 
4. All bottling down is to be done only between 08.00hrs and 20.00hrs to prevent noise 

disturbance from this activity. 
 
5. The Licensee will adopt a "Challenge 25" policy where all customers who appear 

to be under the age of 25 and attempt to purchase alcohol or other age-restricted 
products are asked for proof of their age. 

 
The Licensee to prominently display notices advising customers of the 
"Challenge 25" policy. 

 
The following proofs of age are the only ones to be accepted: 
a. Proof of age cards bearing the "Pass" hologram symbol 
b. UK Photo Driving licence 
c. Passport 

 

  

Page 35



Appendix 2 – Conditions  
 

   

 

6. The Licensee will keep a written record of all staff authorised to sell alcohol, the record 
to contain the full name, home address, date of birth and national insurance number 
of each person so authorised. The staff record to be kept on the licensed premises 
and made available for inspection by the Licensing Officer, Trading Standards or the 
Police. 

 
The Licensee will ensure that each member of staff authorised to sell alcohol has 
received adequate training on the law regarding age restricted products and that this 
has been properly documented and training records kept. The training record to be 
kept on the licensed premises and made available for inspection by the Licensing 
Officer, Trading Standards, or the Police. 

 
The Licensee will ensure that each member of staff a
[...]
amplification of music shall be placed on the outside of the premises 

or on the outside of any building forming a part of the premises. 
 

  

Page 36



Appendix 2 – Conditions  
 

   

 

13. The manager, licence holder or other competent person shall carry out observations 
in the vicinity of the properties whilst the Premises Licence is in use to establish 
whether there is a noise breakout from the premises. If the observation reveals noise 
breakout at a level likely to cause disturbance to the occupants of properties in the 
vicinity, then the volume of music shall be reduced to a level that does not cause 
disturbance. A record of such observations shall be kept in a book for that purpose, 
such a book shall be completed immediately after the observation detailing the time, 
location and duration of the observation, the level of noise breakout and any action 
taken to reduce noise breakout. Such book to be always made available upon request 
to an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or the Police. 

 
14. A clear notice shall be displayed at every exit from the premises to instruct customers 

to respect the needs of local residents and leave the premises and the area quietly. 
 
15. Children under the age of 18 must be accompanied by an adult. 

 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Licensing

From: Rachael Goring 
Sent: 29 June 2023 09:10
To: Licensing
Subject: Re: Licence for 30 Broad Street

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Categories: Laura

Hi Laura.  
 
That is completely fine as we won’t be bottling up hardly at all. 

Best regards  
Rachael Goring  
 
Pure Milk Vodka Ltd 
Childhay 
DT8 3LQ 
 

@blackcow.co.uk 

 
 
 

On 29 Jun 2023, at 09:05, Licensing <licensing@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk> wrote: 

  
Hi Rachael 
  
Yes what Environmental Health mean is the emptying of bottles at the end of the day. 
  
They have asked if you would be agreeable to have the condition stating that it will only be done 

[...]
Listed Building Planning Consent 
Health and Safety approval 
Fire Regulations assessment and certificate 
Police approval 
  
IN CONCLUSION 

If this application is granted it will set a dangerous precedent for the commercial 
development of other properties in the top of the town. Even listed buildings do not seem 
immune from insensitive development on the lines planned by Black Cow Vodka. If granted, 
this will undermine the local planning system in its duty  to protect residential 
neighbourhoods and historic listed buildings. 
  
 

 

  

Page 44



Appendix 3 – Representations Objecting to Application 
 

   

 

Representation 2  
 

Objections to Black Cow Vodka Saloon opening in old Regent Cinema, Broad Street, 

Lyme Regis from immediate neighbours  

 

1. Licencing - Black Cow Saloon informed Dorset Licencing Department in their first 
application that they had put a Public Notice in Local Newspapers – They had failed 
to comply with these regulations. Claiming that the local LymeOnline newspaper had 
written an article about this venture, singing their praises of this “Acclaimed” product. 
This article they claimed confirmed that they had conformed with the regulations. 
Dorset Licencing Department rejected this argument and instructed Black Cow 
Vodka Saloon to resubmit their application. Despite the very clear instructions from 
Dorset Council Licencing Department the applicant failed to place the Public Notice 
in the local newspaper. Subsequently they have resubmitted their Licencing 
application. 

 

 The boss of Black Cow Vodka Saloon rang me as owner of Lyme 1 Hotel and 
enquired what were my objections – I informed him: 
They are advertising Live music on the Billboards outside the old cinema – He 

informed me in the telephone conversation that there will be NO live music. 

In Black Cow Vodka Saloon resubmitted application to Dorset Licencing, they have 

ticked the box for Live music.  

 

 I informed the owner of Black Cow Vodka about the noise nuisance from their outside 
terrace which will have a devastating effect on my business – Lyme 1 Hotel is a 
Grade II Listed Building which has charm and character with the individual rooms but 
does not benefit from modern day technologies like sound insulation and double 
glazing. 

 

 I informed him about smoking and vaping on the outside terrace – he informed me 
that there will be no-smoking or vaping on the outside terrace. I enquired how would 
he police and enforce these rules.  With Black Cow Vodka Saloon’s previous record 
on honesty, as detailed above I think this is just empty words.  
 

 If patrons of Black Cow Vodka Saloon are not allowed to smoke or vape on the 
terrace they will be forced to move to an area in front of the decking. This area which 
belongs to the Regent Cinema will be filled with staff vehicles. Therefore, smokers 
would then have to again move forward – toward the Broad Street/Pound Street 
pavement – thereby congregating outside the ground floor windows of Lyme 1 Hotel. 
Patrons who would have been consuming the very strong vodka cocktails will 
become increasing more vocal disturbing the peace and calm at the top of Broad 
Street/beginning of Pound Street. PUBLIC NUISANCE CONCERNS: This same 
scenario can be confirmed and witnessed with the same situation with smokers and 
vapers outside the Volunteer Pub just a few metres further down Broad Street. 
 

Page 45



Appendix 3 – Representations Objecting to Application 
 

   

 

 I informed the owner of Black Cow Vodka Saloon in our telephone conversation that 
in my opinion he was creating a “Wetherspoons” which was totally unsuitable and 
inappropriate for Lyme Regis. 
 

2     Non-existent Planning application for decking in front of the cinema –  

 Black Cow Vodka Saloon have failed to submit the necessary applications for 
Planning and Listed Building approval and gone about the whole process in a 
correct and professional manner.  These correct applications would
[...]
t 2023 13:11
To: Licensing
Subject: Re: Representations -  - Regent Cinema

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: Kathryn

Hello Kathryn,  
 
  

1. Licencing - Black Cow Saloon informed Dorset Licencing Department in their first application that 
they had put a Public Notice in Local Newspapers – They had failed to comply with these 
regulations. Claiming that the local LymeOnline newspaper had written an article about this 
venture, singing their praises of this “Acclaimed” product. This article they claimed confirmed that 
they had conformed with the regulations. Dorset Licencing Department rejected this argument and 
instructed Black Cow Vodka Saloon to resubmit their application. Despite the very clear instructions 
from Dorset Council Licencing Department the applicant failed to place the Public Notice in the 
local newspaper. Subsequently they have resubmitted their Licencing application. 

  
 The boss of Black Cow Vodka Saloon rang me as owner of Lyme 1 Hotel and enquired what were 

my objections – I informed him: 
They are advertising Live music on the Billboards outside the old cinema – He informed me in the 
telephone conversation that there will be NO live music. 
In Black Cow Vodka Saloon resubmitted application to Dorset Licencing, they have ticked the box 
for Live music. 
This is so that in the future we may have the possibility to make use of the piano inside 
the premises. Much like the original license that was held in the time that the Regent building was 
operated as a cinema.  

  
 I informed the owner of Black Cow Vodka about the noise nuisance from their outside terrace 

which will have a devastating effect on my business –  Hotel is a Grade II Listed Building 
which has charm and character with the individual rooms but does not benefit from modern day 
technologies like sound insulation and double glazing. 

 With this being a high street, there is some noise to be expected. We have an earlier closing time 
than other local establishments, I might add there are only two windows high above the forecourt, 
meaning this relates to a maximum of two rooms in the hotel. The rest of what we share is a very 
substantial solid wall.  

 We have mentioned on a number of occasions that as a business Black Cow would happily make 
use of  Hotel for our visitors to the distillery and saloon, it makes sense for us to work with 
the community, provide accommodation as part of these tours and also provide 100’s of year 
round on and off peak guaranteed bookings for our neighbour, far from any devastating effects. .   

  
 I informed him about smoking and vaping on the outside terrace – he informed me that there will 

be no-smoking or vaping on the outside terrace. I enquired how would he police and enforce these 

Appendix 4 - Responses to Objections

Page 68



rules.  With Black Cow Vodka Saloon’s previous record on honesty, as detailed above I think this is 
just empty words. 

 We have provided clear signage stating no smoking or vaping on the premises, this will be enforced 
by us, and has been up to this point.  
  

 If patrons of Black Cow Vodka Saloon are not allowed to smoke or vape on the terrace they will be 
forced to move to an area in front of the decking. This area which belongs to the Regent Cinema 
will be filled with staff vehicles. Therefore, smokers would then have to again move forward – 
toward the Broad Street/Pound Street pavement – thereby congregating outside the ground floor 
windows of Hotel. Patrons who would have been consuming the very strong vodka cocktails 
will become increasing more vocal disturbing the peace and calm at the top of Broad 
Street/beginning of Pound Street. PUBLIC NUISANCE CONCERNS: This same scenario can be confirmed 
and witnessed with the same situation with smokers and vapers outside the Volunteer Pub just a 
few metres further down Broad Street. 

 There will be no vehicles situated on site, this will remain a cordoned off area.  
 Ther
[...]
g me as owner of Lyme 1 Hotel and 
enquired what were my objections – I informed him: 
They are advertising Live music on the Billboards outside the old cinema – He 

informed me in the telephone conversation that there will be NO live music. 

In Black Cow Vodka Saloon resubmitted application to Dorset Licencing, they have 

ticked the box for Live music. 

This is so that in the future we may have the possibility to make use of the piano 

inside the premises. Much like the original license that was held in the time that the 

Regent building was operated as a cinema.  

Mr Black Cow Vodka informed me in our telephone conversation that there would be 

NO LIVE MUSIC – As far as I am concerned – NO LIVE MUSIC means NO LIVE 

MUSIC – it does not mean that “possibly sometime in the future” we can have LIVE 

MUSIC. 

  

 I informed the owner of Black Cow Vodka about the noise nuisance from their outside 
terrace which will have a devastating effect on my business – Lyme 1 Hotel is a 
Grade II Listed Building which has charm and character with the individual rooms but 
does not benefit from modern day technologies like sound insulation and double 
glazing. 

 With this being a high street, there is some noise to be expected. We have an earlier 
closing time than other local establishments, I might add there are only two windows 
high above the forecourt, meaning this relates to a maximum of two rooms in the 
hotel. The rest of what we share is a very substantial solid wall.  

 The smokers and Vapers being forced off the “non-approved” decking will move to 
the area in front of the decking which has been filled with staff and workers cars. 
They will subsequently move to the pavement adjacent to Lyme 1 Hotel where Room 
1 – Cobb Suite is located on Pound Street. I reiterate previous objections in that 
rooms in a Grade II listed Building do not benefit from modern day technologies like 
sound insulation and double glazing. 

 

 We have mentioned on a number of occasions that as a business Black Cow would 
happily make use of Lyme 1 Hotel for our visitors to the distillery and saloon, it makes 
sense for us to work with the community, provide accommodation as part of these 

Page 76



tours and also provide 100’s of year round on and off peak guaranteed bookings for 
our neighbour, far from any devastating effects. .   
Will Black Cow Vodka compensate Lyme 1 Hotel for all the business lost because 

guests do not want to be disturbed by the intoxicated patrons of the Saloon. The 

main purpose of any bar is to sell as much premium product as feasible resulting in 

load noisy gatherings, sometimes antisocial behaviour such as abusive and insulting 

behaviour, drunkenness, and vandalism.  

  

 I informed him about smoking and vaping on the outside terrace – he informed me 
that there will be no-smoking or vaping on the outside terrace. I enquired how would 
he police and enforce these rules.  With Black Cow Vodka Saloon’s previous record 
on honesty, as detailed above I think this is just empty words. 

 We have provided clear signage stating no smoking or vaping on the premises, this 
will be enforced by us, and has been up to this point.  
No way will Black Cow be able to Police this no smoking or vaping. 

  

 If patrons of Black Cow Vodka Saloon are not allowed to smoke or vape on the 
terrace they will be forced to move to an area in front of the decking. This area which 
belongs to the Regent Cinema will be filled with staff vehicles. Therefore, smokers 
would then have to again move forward – toward the Broad Street/Pound Street 
pavement – thereby congregating outside the ground floor windows of Lyme 1 Hotel. 
Patrons who would have been consuming the very strong vodka cocktails will 
become increasing more vocal disturbing the peace and calm at the top of Broad 
Street/beginning of Pound Street. PUBLIC NUISANCE CONCERNS: This same 
scenario can be confirmed and witnessed with the same situation with smokers and 
va
[...]
raised in our previous email 

27/08/2023 have not alleviated our concerns so we will not be withdrawing our 

objections. My wife and I have the overall concern that we have lived happily almost 

opposite this Grade 11 listed cinema. It mostly burnt down in 2016 and we were 

expecting it to be reconstructed in due course but it has n’t been and instead this 

listed building has been sold off to another owner, we understand very cheaply, and 

those current owners are now probably seeking planning permission to demolish the 

cinema and build flats or houses on the site. In the meantime the cinema structure is 

decaying and at some point in the future with enough neglect, will eventually 

collapse. 

 

We worry that we have this substantial property almost opposite us being abused or 

misused. We suspect there is no valid insurance in effect on the property. Pure Milk 

Vodka Ltd may be tenants xxxxxxx but we doubt they have the property insured 

because we understand they don’t have a lease from the owners and apparently 

don’t pay rent either. They built decking and carried out works to the listed property 

and as far as we are aware are doing so without planning permission or Building 

Regs approval and it seems to us, this is all very irregular and possibly a disaster 

waiting to happen.  

 

What would happen if say part of the building collapses or someone rolls off the 

decking ramp and kills themselves in Broad Street. Who will be responsible because 

if its not the owner, nor the tenant/xxxxxx etc then it could well be WDDC who 

allowed the neglect of the building to continue unabated or allowed the construction 

of the defective decking and ramp. We urge WDDC to take control of the situation 

whilst they still have the opportunity. 

 

Deny the liquor licence and get the decking removed and use WDDC considerable 

powers to get this listed building reinstated. 

 

Page 86


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 New Premises Licence Application for The Foyer, Regent Cinema, Lyme Regis
	Appendix 1 – Application Form and Plan
	PLAN - BLACK COW AT THE REGENT (00).pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A4 PORTRAIT



	Appendix 2.1 - Conditions
	Appendix 2.2 - Agreements
	Appendix 3.1 - Representations
	Appendix 3.2 - Representation from Ward Member
	Summary of emails on Black Cow Vodka Bar 15 August 2023.docx
	From: Andrew Latimer <andylatimer@hotmail.com> Sent: 08 August 2023 13:47 To: Cllr. Belinda Bawden <cllrbelinda.bawden@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk> Subject: Re: Black Cow Vodka - We Need Your Help
	From: Cllr. Belinda Bawden <cllrbelinda.bawden@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk> Sent: 08 August 2023 13:20 To: Andrew Latimer <andylatimer@hotmail.com> Subject: RE: Black Cow Vodka - We Need Your Help
	From: Andrew Latimer <andylatimer@hotmail.com>  Sent: Tuesday, August 8, 2023 1:08 PM To: Cllr. Belinda Bawden <cllrbelinda.bawden@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk>; Licensing <licensing@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk> Cc: Alethea McLoughlin via Ekō Petitions <no-reply@eko...
	From: Cllr. Belinda Bawden <cllrbelinda.bawden@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk> Sent: 08 August 2023 12:53 To: Andrew Latimer <andylatimer@hotmail.com>; Licensing <licensing@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk> Cc: Alethea McLoughlin via Ekō Petitions <no-reply@eko.org> Subjec...
	From: Andrew Latimer <andylatimer@hotmail.com>  Sent: Tuesday, August 8, 2023 12:45 PM To: Licensing <licensing@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk>; Cllr. Belinda Bawden <cllrbelinda.bawden@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk> Cc: Alethea McLoughlin via Ekō Petitions <no-reply@ek...
	From: Alethea McLoughlin via Ekō Petitions <no-reply@eko.org> Sent: 08 August 2023 11:57 To: andylatimer@hotmail.com <andylatimer@hotmail.com> Subject: Black Cow Vodka - We Need Your Help
	From: Tony Ash <tonyash62@gmail.com>  Sent: Wednesday, August 9, 2023 3:54 PM To: Cllr. Belinda Bawden <cllrbelinda.bawden@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk>; Licensing <licensing@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk> Subject: Black Cow in Lyme Regis


	Appendix 3.3 - Representations 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Les Fry, Andrew Starr, Sarah Williams 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Philip Crowther (Legal Business 
Partner - Regulatory), Roy Keepax (Senior Licensing Officer), Aileen Powell (Licencing 
Team Leader) and John Miles (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Also present:  Mr Chittendon (Representing the BlackCow), Mr Barber (Cofounder of 
BlackCow), Mr Berney (Chief Executive of BlackCow), Cllr Belinda Bawden and Mr 
Lewis (Owner of Lyme 1 Hotel and local resident). 

 
81.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Sarah Williams, seconded by Cllr Andrew Starr.  
 
Decision: that Cllr Les Fry be elected as chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 

82.   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mike Dyer, substituted by Cllr 
Sarah Williams. 
 

83.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

84.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

85.   New Premises Licence Application for The Foyer, Regent Cinema, Lyme 
Regis 
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report to consider a new licence 
application for the supply of alcohol on and off the premises and for live and 
recorded music every day of the week up to 23.00 hours.  
 
The applicant outlined the context of the brand Black Cow, the premises, and their 
plans. The Black Cow was launched in 2012 and makes vodka out of the waste 
product of cheese whey which was produced on a farm in West Dorset. The Brand 
was built around ideas that are progressive, creative, moral, and welcoming. The 
aim of the brand was to create a small and relaxed coffee and cocktail bar which 



2 

would serve as the brand home that works with and for the local community. This 
would also include a brand affiliated shop in the space adjacent to the main foyer 
which would stock Black Cow products and other local producers. The space 
would also be used for groups to attend talks and other social events. The main 
coffee and cocktail bar would showcase Black Cow vodka and other local 
businesses products, hosting pop-ups and talks.  
 
The licence application planned to reinstate the previous licence held at the regent 
cinema, with its two bars, one on each floor. There would also be pre-recorded 
music and live music played by piano. Acoustic music would only be played on an 
adhoc basis, and a decibel metre held for regular checks to ensure that noise 
would be kept at an appropriate level, to reduce noise disturbance. Signage had 
been made for non-smoking areas and to remind customers to respect the 
neighbours. CCTV cameras had been installed on the premises to prevent crime 
and disorder and for public safety. Challenge 25 would also be adopted, and 
records kept on staff training and recording of misbehaviour. Mr Chittendon had 
experience working in a number of bars in the Cotswolds and Mr Burney had been 
in the drinks industry for over 25 years.  
 
In response to questions by Cllrs. The applicant responded that there would be a 
low impact on neighbours and that the pop-up would be a similar business type to 
other premises in the area and the impact would overall be positive and attract 
more people to the area. There would be blues and jazz music played as 
background music and no disco music. Smoking and vaping would not be allowed 
inside or outside of the premises.  
 
Mr Lewis a local resident and the managing director for the Lyme 1 Hotel raised 
concerns regarding, antisocial behaviour, vandalism, drunkenness, and the 
number of people gathering directly outside the premises. He informed that the 
hotel was a grade 2 listed building which did not have insolation or double glazing 
to reduce the noise. He raised that people would be smoking or vaping on the 
street outside the property and that this could not be properly prevented by the 
Black Cow.  
 
The applicant assured that he would be happy to attend regular meetings with 
locals every six months and provide a phone number with which locals could get 
into contact if any issues arise.   
 
All parties were given the opportunity to have their say and sum up. 
 
 

86.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.  
 
The public part of the meeting concluded, and the sub-committee moved to 
make their decision in private. 
 
 
 
 



3 

Decision:  
 
To GRANT a Premises Licence together with the usual mandatory conditions, the 
conditions consistent with the operating schedule to include the amendments 
agreed between the applicant and Environmental Health and the condition added 
by the Licencing Sub-Committee as set-out below to permit the following: 
 
Live and recorded music (indoors) 
Monday to Sunday 0900 to 2300 hours 
 
Sale of alcohol (on and off the premises) 
Monday to Sunday 1100 to 2300 hours 
 
Condition added by the Licencing Sub-Committee 
 
A direct telephone number and email address for the manager at the premises 
shall be included on the website for the premises and made available to residents 
and businesses in the vicinity.  The telephone shall be staffed by the manager or a 
designated member of staff at all times when the premises is open. 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.22 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


